PORTUGAL – Silence coerced by Law

An inquisitional style justice system still paralyses Portugal 40 years on from Salazar’s 40 year rule, 1928-68.

It is often stated that Freedom of Expression is the cornerstone of democracy, yet a malignant  justice system holds the nation in a vice like grip, disabling progress and prosperity, and fostering in its place resignation and apathy.

Insidious and persecutory criminal anti-defamation laws and extreme judicial outcomes are the instruments of this repression.  Prosecutions for defamation are used by institutions and corporations to crush complaints and representations, and by public officials and authorities to suppress criticism and debate.

Civil cases run in parallel with criminal prosecutions, laying defendants open to hefty fines, or custodial sentences, while at the same time being sued for damages in the civil case.

Portugal is not a transitional member of the E.U. but a 23 year old member state.

The tentacles of corruption that engulf the country are anchored in this censorship, which is enforced in a manner a state with a fascist legacy is so willing to do. 
The tragic consequence of this failure to reform its justice system - and despite more than 20 years of E.U. subsidies where energy and creativity should abound - is a dependent and vulnerable society. 
In a state where access to adequate legal representation and a chance at justice are beyond the reach of the average person (in order to gain access to a criminal case of defamation against you, you have first to pay the court a euro per sheet to photocopy the documents, amounting easily to Euros 120, the equivalent of a week’s wages for a working person), those cases which go the full route to the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) have to be funded through all the appeals processes and therefore represent a very small tip of a very large iceberg.

Those cases result in repeated condemnations of Portugal for breach of Article 10, Freedom of Expression, with no subsequent adjustments to legislation or national judicial decisions, clearly demonstrating Portugal’s recalcitrant attitude towards upholding the Articles of the European Convention and to the messages being continually signalled to it as a contracting party.  

· Gomes da Silva v. Portugal  (where a chamber of seven judges concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10, based on the principle of public interest and that free debate acts as a guarantor of democratic society).
· Colaço Mestre e SIC v. Portugal (where the ECHR reiterated that the duty of the press, in a manner consistent with its obligations and responsibilities, was to impart information and ideas on all matters of public interest.  Not only did it have the task of imparting such information and ideas: the public also had a right to receive them.  The court held, therefore, that there had been a violation of Article 10).

· Azevedo v. Portugal  (where the Court noted that the Portuguese courts had refused to examine the applicant's defence of justification, thus missing the opportunity to form a more complete and precise picture of the events which had led to the offending remarks.
That being so, the Court considered that the applicant's conviction was not a measure reasonably proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued and concluded that there had been a violation of Article 10).
· Campos Dâmaso v. Portugal  (where the Court declared disproportionate interference by the State and illicit dissuasion of Freedom of Expression without any pressing social need).
· Urbino Rodrigues v. Portugal (where the Court refuted reasonable proportionality, set against the interests of a democratic society).
· Roseiro Bento v Portugal (where the Court found that the reasons adduced by the Portuguese courts were neither sufficient nor did they correspond to any pressing social need and that the judgment against Mr. Roseiro Bento had not been reasonably proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued.  The Court held therefore that there had been a violation of Article 10).   
· Women on waves and others v Portugal  (where for the seventh time the Court had to reaffirm the criterion of an imperative social need required to override the interests of a democratic society).
As it is not the purpose of the European Court of Human Rights to have to repeatedly pronounce judgment on similar or identical material, the question is whether it is time the Council of Europe’s Committee of Ministers placed Portugal under observation.

A professor of sociology at Lisbon University and Head of the observatory on prisons,  who reports to the UN Special Rapporteur for the prevention of torture and inhumane and degrading treatment, was charged with aggravated defamation in a criminal case brought against him by the national trade union of prison guards (SNCGP) for statements he made in the press dating back several years.  The Lisbon criminal prosecution and investigation service accepted the prison guards’ argument that statements made by the accused “caused alarm in public opinion, created collective unrest in prison establishments and increased the danger of revolts and other expressions of indiscipline in prisons”, without denying the truthfulness of the allegations or mentioning any proceedings or investigations into the allegations.  The defence described the charge sheet as “grotesque” and as contravening the law, reminding the court that international human rights law prevails even at national level.   
For six years the professor  was unable to leave Portugal for more than five days at a time.  Shortly before the case was due to be heard in Lisbon last December, the prosecution service, confronted with the full evidence of defence put forward  by his defence lawyer  who acted pro bono out of personal conviction,  miraculously dropped the charges.   The sociologist in no way considers this a “happy outcome” and states that it was brought about by a combination of a defendant who refused to be  scared, a lawyer who knew his law, and a judge prepared to respect the rights of the defence, accepting the material submitted by all parties. A situation far from representative of the norm.   
That said, the prison guard’s union has subsequently launched another case against him in a different jurisdiction, this time in Portimão.  The more serious charge of “aggravated” defamation is entirely a function of the status of the prison guards, who enjoy superior protection from criticism.  
A British citizen who made a complaint to the Portuguese regulatory authority of lawyers for  misconduct by an Algarve lawyer is also being pursued by the Portuguese State for  criminal defamation, as well as by the lawyer in question in a concurrent civil case for damages.  The charges are also “aggravated defamation” as, again, lawyers in Portugal, enjoy superior protection from criticism, and even, it would appear, from complaints made to regulatory bodies.   The fact that the complaint was made in a  private letter, under absolute privilege, to a regulatory authority does not deter the Portuguese authorities from charging the complainant with libel, nor indeed does the fact  that the substance of the allegations of misconduct was amply proven, and not disputed at the preliminary hearing.  The value judgments made in the letter as a direct consequence of the lawyer’s conduct  constitute alone the basis for the criminal prosecution, notwithstanding that value judgments have long been dismissed by the ECHR as not susceptible of proof and therefore not libellous. The misconduct itself, however, is dismissed in the Portuguese courts as irrelevant.  
This in itself is highly misleading for the thousands of foreigners using Portuguese lawyers for real estate transactions who believe that the Ordem dos Advogados has a regulatory function, when in fact it is solely a trade union, leaving consumers of legal services in Portugal without any umbrella of protection.
A Portuguese citizen from the Lisbon suburb of Oeiras wrote a letter of complaint to his local council, when having reported his vehicle as stolen to the police, months had elapsed before he received a demand from the council to pay vast fines and storage costs for his vehicle in the municipal pound.  In fact, his vehicle had been towed away  inappropriately from the authorised car park of his residence.  In his anger and frustration at the months he had had to manage without a vehicle, essential to his line of work, without in any way being notified by the council that it was in their possession, said citizen wrote a letter in which he stated ironically that “after all his comings and goings with the police, he was very surprised to learn that ‘the thief’ turned out to be  the Council of Oeiras!”

Two officials of the council seized upon the opportunity to bring criminal charges of defamation against this citizen who was never able to retrieve his vehicle, towed away through no fault of his own, and who was condemned by the Portuguese authorities to pay:  a punitive fine, court costs, legal expenses, plus personal damages to both the “offended” officials.
Such examples of the aggrieved being converted into the accused, and those who have already suffered financial loss through no fault of their own being forced to pay “compensation”, fines,  court costs and legal expenses, in a Machiavellian twist of what purports to be a justice system, is commonplace.  So much so, that injustice becomes self-perpetuating, whereby the expected outcome is the unjust one, and all those involved risk losing sight of what justice really represents.  Hence the resignation and the apathy.   Such are the pernicious effects of legislation and judicial mind sets which are cold leftovers from forty years of authoritarian repression.
Whereas libel laws are meant to protect people against false statements of fact which cause damage to their reputations, in Portugal, libel is so wide-embracing that it is easily misused and abused by invoking  the totally subjective concept of “feeling one’s honour has been offended”, regardless of provocation, context, or indeed even of facts.  

Bringing criminal charges against an individual is particularly serious and has devastating consequences for the accused: emotionally, psychologically and financially.  Legislation pertaining to a fascist era where citizens were pitted against one another and neighbours  encouraged to inform on each other;  plus a trigger happy prosecution service, only too quick to accuse, has no place in modern society and is a serious slur on Portugal’s reputation.  It is simply not enough to feel “infuriated” to bring criminal charges against someone in a civilised society. 
The human rights organisation, Article XIX, which campaigns globally for Freedom of Expression, produced a document in 2000 entitled “Defining Defamation – Principles on Freedom of Expression and Protection of Reputation” as part of an International Standards series.  It was the product of a long process of international study, analysis and consultation.
The resource draws up nineteen guiding principles governing the balance between Freedom of Expression and the Protection of Reputation.   Using these crystal clear principles based on the ethics of equity and justice as a benchmark against which to measure the respect a state shows for the human right of Freedom of Expression, more vital than ever in our time, the laws and current practices in Portugal fail on every count of these principles.
Principle 1.1:  Prescribed by Law

“Any restriction on expression or information must be prescribed by law.  The law must be accessible, unambiguous and narrowly and precisely drawn so as to enable individuals to predict with reasonable certainty in advance the legality or otherwise of a particular action.”

Portugal fails to apply this principle, as the interpretation given to “offending someone’s honour” is wide open, subjective, ambiguous and inconsistent from one jurisdiction to another.
Principle 1.2:  Protection of a Legitimate Reputation Interest
“Any restriction on expression or information which is sought to be justified on the ground that it protects the reputations of others, must have the genuine purpose and demonstrable effect of protecting a legitimate reputation interest”.

Portugal fails to apply this principle as letters of complaint directed to specifically designated and restricted fora are opportunistically extrapolated to be deemed defamatory.
Principle 1.3:  Necessary in a Democratic Society             
“A restriction on freedom of expression or information, including to protect the reputations of others, cannot be justified unless it can convincingly be established that it is necessary in a democratic society.  In particular, a restriction cannot be justified if:

Taking into account all the circumstances, the restriction fails a proportionality test because the benefits in terms of protecting reputations do not significantly outweigh the harm to freedom of expression.” 

Portugal fails categorically on this count as excesses and abuses perpetrated by professionals and those in power cannot be safely flagged up. 

Principle 2:  Legitimate Purpose of Defamation Laws

“Defamation laws cannot be justified if their purpose or effect is to protect individuals against harm to a reputation which they do not have or do not merit, or to protect the ‘reputations’ of entities other than those which have the right to sue and to be sued.  In particular, defamation laws cannot be justified if their purpose or effect is to:

Prevent legitimate criticism of officials or the exposure of official wrongdoing or corruption;

Allow individuals to sue on behalf of a group which does not, itself, have status to sue.

In particular, defamation laws cannot be justified on the grounds that they help maintain public order, national security, or friendly relations with foreign States or governments.”

Portugal fails all three of these tests:  from muzzling those alleging malpractices in the prison service, to the two employees of a council who sue by dint of a letter to the council itself, to the collective body of the prison guards’ union citing “causing alarm in public opinion” and “risk of disorder in the prisons” as grounds for libel.
Principle 3:  Defamation of Public Bodies
“Public bodies of all kinds – including all bodies which form part of the legislative, executive or judicial branches of government or which otherwise perform public functions – should be prohibited altogether from bringing defamation actions”.

Portugal: Fail.
Principle 4:  Criminal Defamation

“All criminal defamation laws should be abolished and replaced, where necessary, with appropriate civil defamation laws.  Steps should be taken, in those States which still have criminal defamation laws in place, to progressively implement this Principle.”
Portugal: Fail.  What is more, civil defamation laws exist and civil cases run in parallel with criminal, relying on the authority of the criminal case for endorsement of the tort.
“No-one should be convicted for criminal defamation unless it is proven, beyond reasonable doubt, that the impugned statements are false, that they were made with actual knowledge of falsity, or recklessness as to whether or not they were false, and that they were made with a specific intention to cause harm to the party claiming to be defamed.”

Portugal: Fail.  The justification of truth is inconclusive in Portuguese courts, as the concept of “honour”, as divorced from conduct, can still be argued as having been “offended”; as in the case of the British citizen reporting the lawyer for unprofessional and unethical conduct, in itself proven.
“Prison sentences, suspended prison sentences, suspension of the right to express oneself through any particular form of media, or to practise journalism or any other profession, excessive fines and other harsh criminal penalties should never be available as a sanction or breach of defamation laws, no matter how egregious or blatant the defamatory statement”.

All these measures still exist in Portugal.

Principle 5:  Procedure under Civil Defamation Laws
“Courts should ensure that each stage of defamation proceedings is conducted with reasonable dispatch, in order to limit the negative impact of delay on freedom of expression”.
As the courts in Portugal are notoriously slow, the accused live for years with the sword of Damocles quivering over their heads, with the resultant restrictions and distress.

Principle 6: Protection of Sources

“Journalists covered by this Principle should not suffer any detriment in the context of a defamation case simply for refusing to disclose the identity of a confidential source”.

Principle 7: Proof of Truth

“In all cases, a finding that an impugned statement of fact is true shall absolve the defendant of any liability”.

As discussed, the concept of offence to honour overrides this principle.

“In cases involving statements on matters of public concern, the plaintiff should bear the burden of proving the falsity of any statements or imputations of fact alleged to be defamatory”.
Clearly, in the case of the Head of the observatory on prisons, this principle would have prevented a case being brought against him.

“Practices which unreasonably restrict the ability of defendants to establish the truth of their allegations should be revised”.

As judicial proceedings in Portugal are not protected by privilege, the defendant is severely hampered in his/her ability to relate the truth, lest further cases of criminal defamation be brought against him/her.

Principle 8: Public Officials

“Under no circumstances should defamation law provide any special protection for public officials, whatever their rank or status.  This principle embraces the manner in which complaints are lodged and processed, the standards which are applied in determining whether a defendant is liable, and the penalties which may be imposed”.

A number of positions and ranks are “specially protected” in Portugal and “specially harsh” punishment meted out to those to dare speak out in criticism of them.  As explained, the case brought by the prison guard’s trade union  and by the  lawyer were considered “aggravated” defamation by virtue of these groups’ “immunity…”

Principle 10: Expressions of Opinion

“No one should be liable under defamation law for the expression of an opinion”.

Many cases of defamation in Portugal are brought based solely on statements of opinion. Again, as in the case of the lawyer reported to the regulatory body, who took exception to the comments/value judgments made of his conduct.

Principle 11: Exemptions from Liability
“Any statement made in the course of proceedings at local authorities, by members of those authorities.

Any statement made in the course of any stage of judicial proceedings (including interlocutory and pre-trial processes) by anyone directly involved in that proceeding (including judges, parties, witnesses, counsel and members of the jury) as long as the statement is in some way connected to that proceeding.”

As mentioned, these are not under privilege in Portugal. 

“Certain types of statements should be exempt from liability unless they can be shown to have been made with malice, in the sense of ill-will or spite.  These should include statements made in the performance of a legal, moral or social duty or interest.”
This principle would cover both the university professor’s reporting of malpractice in the prisons, and the consumer reporting a professional for misconduct.

Principle 13: Role of Remedies

“The overriding goal of providing a remedy for defamatory statements should be to redress the harm done  to the reputation of the plaintiff, not to punish those responsible for the dissemination of the statement.

In the case of the citizen whose car was inappropriately towed away by his local council, he was ordered to pay court costs, a punitive fine, plus personal pecuniary damages to staff at the council.

Principle 15: Pecuniary Awards

“Pecuniary compensation should be awarded only where non-pecuniary remedies are insufficient to redress the harm caused by defamatory statements”.

Principle 19: Malicious Plaintiffs

“Defendants should have an effective remedy where plaintiffs bring clearly unsubstantiated cases with a view to exerting a chilling effect on freedom of expression, rather than vindicating their reputations”.
Portugal: FAIL : There is no mirrored responsibility for malicious plaintiffs.  Moreover, as bringing a criminal case is relatively cheap, there is little to loose in “trying in on”.  The threat in itself more often than not frightens the accused into making an out of court settlement, whether legitimate or otherwise.  In the case of the lawyer bringing the action, with easy access to litigation, it’s easy pickings.  

Back in the days of the Inquisition Galileo, using his telescope, was able incontrovertibly to prove the Copernicus/Kepler theory of heliocentrism.  However, this offended the belief system of the early XVII century so the church, still reeling from the exodus to Protestantism and the obvious ebbing of its control, prosecuted him, forcing him to recant and remain under house arrest until his death in 1642.

It appears that 400 years of political evolution in Europe has been insufficient for Portugal to embrace one of the most fundamental requirements for human sanity and development: the freedom to think as you will and speak as you think.
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